

FILED

February 11, 2025
05:00:52 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-24-0323

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

CHRISTOPHER ROBERT HICKS,

Appellant
(Defendant),

v.

THE STATE OF WYOMING,

Appellee
(Plaintiff).

S-24-0323

MOTION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Wyoming Constitution Provides Greater Individual Rights Than The Federal Constitution	4
A. <i>Federal Rights Provide Only the Minimum for Protecting Individuals from Government Excess</i>	4
B. <i>Wyoming Places Primacy on Its Broader Set of Individual Rights</i>	6
II. Wyoming’s Constitution Provides Greater Individual Rights Against Excessive Punishment Than The Federal Eighth Amendment	9
A. <i>Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence Is An Especially Poor Fit For Automatic State Court Deference</i>	9
B. <i>When Litigants Properly Raise Claims, State Courts Have Increasingly Expanded Individual Rights Against Excessive Punishment</i>	13
C. <i>Section 14 Provides Expansive Liberty Protections And Restricts State Punishment To The Goals Of Prevention And Reformation</i>	16
III. Mandatory LWOP For Emerging Adults Is “Cruel” In Violation Of Section 14	21
A. <i>The Principles Set Forth In Miller v. Alabama Control This Case</i>	21
B. <i>A Full Excessive Punishment Analysis Under Section 14 Yields The Same Result</i>	24
i. Legal Standard: The Evolving Standards of Decency Test Applies To Excessive Sentencing Claims	24
ii. Mandatory LWOP For Emerging Adults Is “Cruel” Because It Fails To Serve—And In Fact Undermines—The Goals Of Reformation And Prevention	29
iii. Even if this Court Accepts Retribution As A Proper Purpose Of Punishment, Mandatory LWOP For Emerging Adults Does Not Punish The Most Culpable	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Quigg v. Slaughter</i> , 154 P.3d 1217 (Mont. 2007).....	20
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	12, 27
<i>Apodaca v. Ommen</i> , 807 P.2d 939 (Wyo. 1991).....	18
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013).....	24
<i>Black v. State</i> , 820 P.2d 969 (Wyo. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>Bowers v. Wyoming State Treasurer</i> , 593 P.2d 182 (Wyo. 1979).....	9
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	5
<i>Cohee v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 267 (Wyo. 2005).....	29
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024).....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>County Court Judges Ass’n v. Sidi</i> , 752 P.2d 960 (Wyo. 1988).....	21, 27
<i>Diatchenko v. D.A.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	14, 29
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	12
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 532 P.3d 286 (Alaska Ct. App. 2023)	12, 14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	25, 30
<i>Gallardo v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 717 (Ariz. 2014)	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> ,	

560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Hopkinson v. State</i> ,	
632 P.2d 79 (Wyo. 1981).....	18, 23
<i>In re Monschke</i> ,	
482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021)	3, 15, 21, 22
<i>Jahnke v. State</i> ,	
692 A.2d 911 (1984).....	19
<i>Johnson v. State of Wyoming Hearing Examiner’s Office</i> ,	
838 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 1992).....	9
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> ,	
593 U.S. 98 (2021)	11
<i>Joseph v. State</i> ,	
530 P.3d 1071 (Wyo. 2023)	7
<i>Levenson v. State</i> ,	
508 P.3d 229 (Wyo. 2022).....	7
<i>Martinson v. State</i> ,	
534 P.3d 913 (Wyo. 2023).....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,	
567 U.S. 460 (2012)	3, 21, 29
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,	
577 U.S. 190 (2016)	11
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> ,	
779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989).....	29
<i>Neely v. Wyo. Comm’n on Judicial Conduct & Ethics</i> ,	
390 P.3d 728 (2017)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> ,	
285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4
<i>Nicodemus v. State</i> ,	
392 P.3d 408 (Wyo. 2017).....	22, 23
<i>Norgaard v. State</i> ,	
339 P.3d 267 (Wyo. 2014).....	2
<i>O’Boyle v. State</i> ,	
117 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2005).....	1, 8, 21
<i>Oberson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> ,	
171 P.3d 715 (Mont. 2007).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> ,	
555 U.S. 160 (2009)	4

<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	13, 18
<i>People v. Carmony</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 365 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 446 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2019).....	8
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022)	passim
<i>People v. Stovall</i> , 987 N.W.2d 85 (Mich. 2022)	14
<i>Reiter v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 586 (Wyo. 2001).....	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	26, 30
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	13
<i>Saldana v. State</i> , 846 P.2d 604 (Wyo. 1993).....	8, 15
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013).....	34
<i>Sheesley v. State</i> , 437 P.3d 830 (Wyo. 2019).....	1, 7
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	14
<i>State v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 55 P. 451 (Wyo. 1898).....	18, 22, 31
<i>State v. Comer/Zarate</i> , 266 A.3d 374 (N.J. 2022)	14
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	13
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 555 P.3d 1046 (Alaska Ct. App. 2024)	14
<i>State v. Keefe</i> , 478 P.3d 830 (Mont. 2021).....	20
<i>State v. Lyle</i> ,	

854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Siegal</i> ,	
934 P.2d 176 (Mont. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Staker</i> ,	
489 P.3d 489 (Mont. 2021).....	20
<i>State v. Sweet</i> ,	
879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> ,	
625 P.2d 123 (Or. 1980).....	20
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> ,	
990 P.2d 476 (Wyo. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. App. 1968).....	12
<i>Wright v. State</i> ,	
670 P.2d 1090 (Wyo. 1983)	32

Other Authorities

2002 Wyoming Vehicle Mile Book (WYDOT).....	8
Rachel Barkow, <i>The Court of Life & Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1145 (2009).....	27
William Berry, <i>Cruel State Punishments</i> , 98 N.C.L Rev. 1201 (2020).....	26, 28
William Berry, <i>The Evolving Standards, As Applied</i> , 74 Fla. L. Rev. 775 (2022)	28
William Berry, <i>Unlocking State Punishment Clauses</i> , forthcoming Rutgers L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025).....	11
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions & The Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	1, 4
DEA Microgram Bulletin, Vol. XXXVII, No. 9, September 2004)	8
Jeffrey Fagan & Alex R. Piquero, <i>Rational Choice and Developmental Influences on Recidivism Among Adolescent Felony Offenders</i> , 4 J. Emp. L. Stud. 715 (2007).....	32
<i>Journal and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Wyoming</i> , (1898) 17	
Scott Kafker, <i>The Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts Provides Greater Protections Against Cruel or Unusual Punishment for Juveniles and Young Adults: A Convergence of Science And Law</i> (2025), forthcoming Rutgers Law Review	25
Robert B. Keiter & Tim Newcomb, <i>The Wyoming State Constitution</i> (2011).....	9
Robert B. Keiter, <i>The Wyoming Constitution</i> 2d ed. (2017)	passim
Goodwin Liu, <i>State Constitutions & the Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1307 (2017).....	5, 6

Daniel S. Nagin, <i>Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 42 <i>Crime & Just in Am.</i> : 1975-2025 (Aug. 2013).....	32
National Center for State Courts, <i>Court Statistics Project Releases Trial Court Caseload Trends</i> (2021)	10
Ashley Nellis & Celeste Barry, <i>A Matter of Life: The Scope and Impact of Life and Long Term Imprisonment in the United States</i> , The Sentencing Project (Jan. 8, 2025)	33
Ashley Nellis, <i>No End In Sight, America’s Enduring Reliance On Life Imprisonment</i> (2021).....	30, 33
Nelson, Feineh, & Mapolski, <i>A New Paradigm for Sentencing in the United States</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (Feb. 2023)	32
Chief Justice Loretta H. Rush & Marie Forney, <i>Cultivating State Constitutional Law To Form A More Perfect Union—Indiana’s Story</i> , 33 <i>Notre Dame J. of L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y</i> 377 (2019).....	6
Hugh Spitzer, <i>Reasoning v. Rhetoric: The Strange Case of “Unconstitutional Beyond a Reasonable Doubt,”</i> 74 <i>Rutgers U. L. Rev.</i> 1429 (2022)	24
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States & The Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	5, 8
<i>People v. Czarnecki</i> , MSC No. 166654.....	15
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , MSC No. 166428	15
Prescott, Pyle, & Starr, <i>Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism</i> , 95 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1643 (2020).....	30
Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2024</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (March 14, 2024).....	10
Sbeglia et al., <i>Life after Life, Recidivism Among Individuals Formerly Sentenced to Mandatory Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , 35 <i>J. Res. Adolesc.</i> 12989 (June 6, 2024) ..	31
Robert J. Smith, Zoe Robinson & Emily Hughes, <i>State Constitutionalism & The Crisis Of Excessive Punishment</i> , 108 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 537 (2023)	10, 15, 25, 27
United States Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Judicial Business 2021</i> , Table 5	10
Robert F. Williams, <i>Enhanced State Constitutional Rights: Interpreting Two or More Provisions Together</i> , 2021 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 1001 (2021)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 28 (1889).....	17
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	passim
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 15.....	passim
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 16.....	passim
